

No. 21-35826

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE and RANDALL MENGES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LAWRENCE WASDEN, Attorney General for the State of Idaho, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho
No. 1:20-cv-00452-BLW

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC. AND THE CENTER FOR HIV LAW AND
POLICY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Peter Renn
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213)382-7600
prenn@lambdalegal.org

Kell Olson
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3849 E Broadway Blvd, #136
Tucson, AZ 85716
(213)382-7600
kolson@lambdalegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
FED. R. APP. P. 29(A) STATEMENT	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Continued Mandate of Sex Offender Registration for Pre- <i>Lawrence</i> Sodomy-Only Convictions Violates Substantive Due Process.	5
A. <i>Lawrence</i> Recognized that Sodomy-Only Laws and Their Consequences Strike at Foundational Guarantees of Liberty.	5
B. Continuing to Require Registration for a Pre- <i>Lawrence</i> Sodomy-Only Conviction Violates <i>Lawrence</i> , Regardless of Whether a Different Conviction with Different Elements Was Hypothetically Possible.	8
C. Montana’s Reciprocal Registration Mandate Imposes the Same Burdens on Liberty as Idaho.	11
D. The Government Cannot Justify Its Liberty Burdens in Continuing to Mandate Registration for Sodomy-Only Convictions.	13
II. The Government’s Disparate Treatment Violates Equal Protection.	15
A. The Government Treats Individuals Like Menges Worse Than Other Individuals Who Are Similarly Situated.	16
B. The Incorporation of Idaho’s Crime Against Nature Statute Into Other Laws Defeats Any Pretense of Facial Neutrality.	19

C. The Government’s Unequal Treatment, Which is Rooted in Moral Disapproval of Sodomy, Fails Even Rational Basis Review.....	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	10
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	12
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	19
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	6, 7, 22
<i>Carey v. Population Services Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	6
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	21
<i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Doe v. Caldwell</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 262 (E.D. La. 2012)	23
<i>Doe v. Jindal</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 995 (E.D. La. 2012)	23
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	6

Ex Parte Miller,
129 P. 1075 (Idaho 1913).....22

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt,
578 U.S. 171 (2016)12

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973) 13, 15

Golinski v. U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.,
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)21

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)6

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1994)17

In re Fonberg,
736 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. Jud. Council 2013)19

Latta v. Otter,
771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....23

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003) *passim*

MacDonald v. Moose,
710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013).....1, 9

Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada,
305 U.S. 337 (1938)12

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015)16

Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach,
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013).....16

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 16, 21

State v. Gomez-Alas,
167 Idaho 857 (2020)9

State v. Limon,
122 P.3d 22 (Kan. 2005) 22, 24

Thornton v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec’y,
No. 18-1409, 2020 WL 5494891 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020).....20

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973)22

Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000)18

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....21

Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 11, 15

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....26

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) and (6)26

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....26

Idaho Code § 18-160110

Idaho Code § 18-6108..... 10

Idaho Code § 18-6605..... 18, 22

Idaho Code §§ 18-8301 to 18-8326 7

Idaho Code § 18-8304.....7, 8, 14, 17
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-23-502.....20

Other Authorities

Anthony Niedwiecki, *Save Our Children: Overcoming the Narrative that Gays and
Lesbians are Harmful to Children*,
21 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol’y 125, 155–57 (2013).....24
